



State of Ohio Environmen
Northeast Dis

OH8500612

DOYLESTOWN VILLAGE PWS

5/9/2007



2110 East Aurora Rd.
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

May 9, 2007

RE: WAYNE COUNTY
VILLAGE OF DOYLESTOWN
COMMUNITY PWS
PWS ID# 8500612
STU ID# 8559594

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mayor Terry Lindeman
Village of Doylestown
24 S. Portage St.
Doylestown, OH 44230

Subject: Notice of Violation for Failure to Respond to a Significant Deficiency

Dear Mayor Lindeman:

This letter is notification that the Village of Doylestown PWS has not complied with requirements issued during this Agency's last survey performed on February 6, 2007, in violation of rule 3745-81-60 of the Ohio Administrative Code. The Village was notified in correspondence dated March 7, 2007 to respond in writing no later than 45 days, with time frames for:

1. Iron and Manganese - During the survey, we discussed accedences of the secondary maximum contaminant levels (MALS) for iron and manganese. Our records show that 15 of 52 iron samples and 13 of 52 manganese samples collected during the past year (2006) exceeded the secondary MALS. Additionally, iron and manganese levels were exceeded during the months of January and February 2007. We stated in the survey letter that you must continue with your investigative efforts to maximize iron and manganese removal efficiency and to report your findings and plan of action to this office within 45 days.

As we understand, the use of the older wells in the North Well Field was driving the high levels exiting the plant. Doylestown has begun using the South Well Field primarily. Two wells in the North Well Field will be used for emergency purposes. The results for March 2007 showed no iron and manganese accedences. Please provide in writing a clarification and expanded plan for continuing to meet the secondary MALS for iron and manganese.

2. Backflow Program - During the survey, we discussed the Village's lack of an adequate backflow prevention and cross connection control program. Please respond, in writing, indicating how and on what schedule the system will address your ability to come into compliance with the "Backflow Prevention" rules (OAC Sections 3745-95-01 through 08).

VILLAGE OF DOYLESTOWN
MAY 9, 2007
PAGE 2

The water system must respond in writing within 15 days from the date of this letter with the required information. Failure to comply may result in further enforcement action.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1194.

Sincerely,



Beth Madis
Environmental Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

BRM:dms

pc: Wayne County Health Dept.
Dave Evans, DDAGW, CO
Denny White, Village of Doylestown